

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. 95,615
DCA NO. 98-2601**

EDWIN SCOTT,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF EDWIN SCOTT

**KATHLEEN M. WILLIAMS
Federal Public Defender
KENNETH M. SWARTZ
Supervisory Assistant Federal Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 331929
150 West Flagler, Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33130-1556
Tel/Fax: (305) 530-7000/305-536-4559
Counsel for Appellant Edwin Scott**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
1. The Underlying Arrests	2
2. The Plea before the trial court..	3
3. Petition for writ of error coram nobis.	6
B. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
C. ARGUMENT	9
ISSUE I- CORAM NOBIS RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO PETITIONER SEEKING TO VACATE HIS FELONY CONVICTIONS BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.172, AND THE PETITIONER’S PLEA WAS NOT ENTERED INTELLIGENTLY AND KNOWINGLY	9
ISSUE II- UNDER THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>WOOD v. STATE</i>, THE TWO-YEAR 3.850 TIME LIMITATION DOES NOT APPLY TO THE PETITIONER’S CONVICTION, AND THE PETITIONER WOULD BE ELIGIBLE TO CHALLENGE HIS PLEA UNDER 3.850	15
CONCLUSION	17

STATEMENT AS TO BRIEF PREPARATION 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashley v. State,

614 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993) 14

Bartz v. State,

___ So. 2d ___,

1999 WL 674537 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 1999) 16

Boykin v. Alabama,

395 U.S. 238 (1969) 13

Byrd v. State,

643 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 14

Ex parte Wells,

53 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1951) 9

Gregerson v. State,

714 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 11

Koenig v. State,

597 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1992) 13

Malcolm v. State,

605 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 9, 11

Pearl v. State,

705 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), *review granted,*

722 So. 2d 193 (Fla. Sept. 14, 1998) 6, 7, 11, 12, 14

Richardson v. State,

546 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1989) 7

Russ v. State,

95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957) 7

Watson v. State,

667 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 14

Wood v. State,

___ So. 2d ___,

1999 WL 334750 (Fla. May 27, 1999) 8, 15

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172 6, 8-14

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 6, 15
